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Meeting Agenda 
July 15, 2019 

The Appanoose County Board of Supervisors will meet Monday July 15, 2019 at 9:00 AM. in 
the Boardroom of the Courthouse. Items on the agenda include: 

Pledge 
Declaration of items to be added to the agenda 
Approve minutes of the June 28‘“, July 13‘, & 10th, 2019 meetings 
Approve reports: 7/12 payroll, Auditor, Recorder & Sheriff Quarterly Reports, 
Treasurer’s Semi-Annual Report 
Approve bills 
Approve Silent Auction Items & Set Auction Date 
Approve County Handbook & Addendum (5/2019 version) 
County Engineer report 

. CDS Coordinator 
10. Public Comments 
1 1. Adjourn 

P-P’PE‘ 

wwsgw 

Posted 7/10/19



June 28, 2019 

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in special session June 28, 2019 at 9:00 AM. in the 
Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Mark Waits, 'Chairman,‘ Neal Smith (via telephone) and Linda 

Demry, Boardmembers. Absent: None. 

Demry motioned to approve the agenda. Seconded by Smith. All voted aye. 

Robert Johnson from Dorsey & Whitney spoke about TIF (Tax Increment Financing). 

Waits motioned to adjourn. Seconded by Demry. All voted aye. 

The Board adjourned to meet at the call of the Auditor at 9:32 AM. 

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors 

Attest: 

Kelly Howard, Appanoose County Auditor



July 1, 2019 

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in regular session July 1, 2019 at 9:00 AM. in the 

Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Mark Waits, Chairman, Neal Smith and Linda Demry, 

Boardmembers. Absent: None. 

Meeting started with the Pledge. 

Demry motioned to approve the agenda with the addition of Lefty's, Dirty & Mo liquor license. 

Seconded by Smith. All voted aye. 

Demry motioned to approve the minutes from June 17, 2019 meeting with a correction to the 

Appropriations Resolution Number to 2019—13 from 2019-11. Seconded by Smith. All voted aye. 

Smith motioned to approve 6/28 payroll. Seconded by Demry. All voted aye. 
Access Sys Typing—Print.—Bind.Serv. 131.38 
Alliant Engineering Services 676.39 
Aramark Engineering Services 165.18 
Bar Diamond Farms Engineering Services 1624.73 
Michael Bouma Mileage & Transp. Expense 556.21 
Cantera Aggregates Engineering Services 14184.45 
Casey's Business MC Transportation 40.93 
Shawn Cassady Twp Clk & Trustees 20.00 
CDW Government Off. Supplies & Forms 289.39 
Cville Wtrwks Water & Sewer 227.71 
Central IA Det Juvenile Detention & Shel 2400.00 
Centurylink E911 Telephone Expense 247.16 
Channing Bete Co Contrib. & Purchase Serv 80.66 
City Cville Salary-Regular Employees 5758.54 
City of Moulton Care of Soldiers Graves 316.00 
Ted Clark Plumbing Jail Equip. & Furniture 115.00 
Coddington Engineering Services 167.00 
Construction & Aggregate Prod Engineering Services 1010.02 
CyberSharks.net Postage & Mailing 680.00 
Davis Co Sheriff Legal Serv. Dep-Subp—Tran 31.50 
Deano's Body Shop Vehicle Repair & Maintce 1133.10 
L Demry Mileage & Transp. Expense 45.90 
Des Moines Register Off. Supplies & Forms 2705.60 
First Bkcd Educational & Train.Serv. 210.56 
Fogle TV Engineering Services 727.07 
Garman Farms Engineering Services 15015.70 
PJ Greufe Health Insurance 1500.00 
Kelly Howard Mileage & Transp. Expense 

I 

27.90 
Hy—Vee Food Preparation Service 1863.00 
Hy—Vee Pharm Medical & Health Services 17.67 
IACP Dues & Memberships 275.00 
Impressive Designs Off. Supplies & Forms 14.75 
IMWCA Workmens' Comp. Ins. 73416.00 
Independent Salt Engineering Services 5174.41 
IA Sec State Voter Registration Serv. 1709.88 
ISAC Educational & Train.Serv. 620.00 
John Kennelly Twp Clk & Trustees 20.00 
Knox Co Stone Engineering Services 10376.88 
Chad Koestner Rent Payments 500.00 
Mahaska Co Sheriff Legal Serv. Dep—Subp—Tran 62.82 
Mail Serv Vehicle Renewal Notices 415.25 
McKesson Med Medical Supplies 321.06 
Mercy Med Ctr Engineering Services 31.00



MMIT Off. Supplies & Forms 77.88 
Natel Telephone & Telegr.SerV. 893.60 
Office Ctr Off. Supplies & Forms 46.00 
C Parrish Twp Clk & Trustees 20.00 
Petty'C-Sheriff Postage & Mailing 107.95 
Quick Shop Transportation 475.00 
Quill Off. Supplies & Forms 339.08 
RACOM Off. Supplies & Forms 464.25 
YMCA Contrib. & Purchase Serv 7000.00 
RRWA Engineering Services 25.75 
Schneider Corp Appraisal & Consultant Se 4250.00 
SE IA Assessors Educational & Train.Serv. 300.00 
DARRICK SMITH Engineering Services 250.00 
Soap Creek Watershed Flood & Erosion 5186.00 
Solutions Computer & Microfilm Supp 33440.00 
D Sturms Mileage & Transp. Expense 257.20 
Tiki Law Enf. Equip & Weapons 76.28 
R Tisue Medical Supplies 12.00 
US Bank Educational & Train.Serv. 417.19 
US Cellular Off. Supplies & Forms 591.00 
USPS Postage & Mailing 275.00 
J White Twp Clk & Trustees 20.00 
J Willier Legal & Ct—Related Serv. 2085.00 
Windstream E911 Telephone Expense 436.84 
10—15 Contrib. & Purchase Serv 2500.00 
Grand Total 204451.82 

Demry motioned to approve bills. Seconded by Smith‘ All voted aye. 
Demry motioned to approve the liquor licenses for Backpocket Brewing, Albia Brewing Company 

(pending dram), Honey Creek Resort, K.C’s Landing, and Lefty’s, Dirty & Mo (pending dram). Seconded 

by Smith. All voted aye. 

Jason Murphy, GIS Administrator stated the City of Centerville already got the GIS information 
they needed and requested the board grant authorization to prepare an agreement which would 
prevent future timing issues. Waits requested Murphy draft an agreement for the board to approve. 

Demry motioned to approve giving Appanoose County Coalition of the Arts $10,000 for the Save 

the Square Project and if there is no award given the funds will be returned to the county. Seconded by 
Smith. Demry & Smith voted aye. Waits voted nay. 

Smith motioned to reappoint Arthur Kirchoff to a 5 year term on the Conservation Board. 

Seconded by Demry. All voted aye. 

Smith motioned to approve the 5/2019 update and addendum to the County Handbook. 
Seconded by Demry. Smith and Demry voted aye. Waits voted nay. 

Demry motioned to close the Courthouse to the public July 24‘“, but personnel that do not 
volunteerto work RAGBRAI must report to work. Seconded by Smith. All voted aye. Restrooms will be 

open to the public. 

County Engineer Brad Skinner, updated the board on Secondary Roads projects. There were 
some downed trees and branches but no structural damage. They’ve opened the box culvert at the yard 
and found the blockage. It will get replaced when the new tanks are also replaced this year. The slide 
on 614th Street has been repaired. Most of the mowing in the NW section has been completed. 

Stephanie Koch, CDS Coordinator, informed the board the office will be closed Thursday and 

Friday this week. Starting July 9‘“, every Tuesday afternoon she will be at the jail for the jail aversion



b 

program. They are looking to get Stakeholders established in all counties for children. A plan is due to 
the state by April. 

Public comments: Steve from Backpocket Brewing asked if the liquor license was approved. 

Dianna DaIy—Husted reported to the board they are currently planning for RAGBRAI. The board should 

also consider passing an ordinance with regards to tanning beds as the state will no longer be inspecting 

them. She also spoke about grant funding for well plugging, shocking and assessments. Testing is free 
of charge. Jason Murphy recommended the board look into passing an ordinance on building codes. 

Demry motioned to adjourn. Seconded by Smith. All voted aye.
' 

The Board adjourned to meet at the call of the Auditor at 9:33 AM. 

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors 

Attest: 

Kelly Howard, Appa noose County Auditor



July 10, 2019 

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in special session July 10, 2019 at 9:00 AM. in the 
Boardroom ofthe Courthouse. Present: Neal Smith and Linda Demry. Absent: Mark Waits. 

Demry motioned to approve the agenda. Seconded by Smith. All voted aye. 

Demry motioned to approve the liquor license for the Pale Moon. Seconded by Smith. All voted 
aye. 

Demry motioned to adjourn. Seconded by Smith. All voted aye. 

The Board adjourned to meet at the call of the Auditor at 9:00 AM. 

Appa noose County Boa rd of Supervisors 

Attest: 

Kelly Howard, Appanoose County Auditor



STATE OF IOWA, APPANOOSE COUNTY 

TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF APPANOOSE COUNTY, IOWA 

1, Kelly Howard, Auditor of the above-named County and State d0 herby certify that the 
following is a true and correct statement of the fees collected by me in my office for the quarter 
ended June 30, 2019, and the same has been paid to the proper authorities as per duplicate 
voucher as attached: 

Plat Books $170.50 

Copy Work $1.75 

Misc. $0.00 

Total $172.25

; 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, ) J) Mk 
. 

WM \ vv
1 

County Auditor



7/03/19 8:24:32 Miscellaneous Receipt 
Appanoose CountyTreasurer 

07/03/2019 Receipt# 18299 
Received from Customer R 200 Appanoose County Auditor 

Payment Method Amount Check# Paid by 
2 Check 172.25 2698 Appanoose County Auditor 

# Fund Function Rev Dept Prj Sub Post Earned Amount 
1 01000 3 09000 5500 02 1 07/01/2019 172.25 

Photocopy/FAX Fees 
K172.25 — Copies — SB 

Total Amount 172.25



1‘9 
lawn omcm Farm Na. 85‘ Farm 101 [£515 

Coufity Recorder’s Report of Fees Collected 
(Sm (:u m. Cede) 

STATE OF IOWA,
. 

‘ 
. 

SS. 

_,.......__A1?R‘A.‘N.QQ.SE_.Q..LZ- .......... County, 

‘TO THE BOARD 6F SUPERVISORS OF ____._ AREANQQSE ____.______.____ COUNTY: 

I, _.... Ifiddx _ Ea. 17kg; ____.,_V_._..~..,,V,.,_,,__VV,__.,_._____________....._..__._. , Recorder of the 

above named County and State, do hereby certify that the following is a true and cox-feet statement of the fees collected 

by me in my oflice for the Quarter ending, ...____._ -_ 
__ ._A.____ June- 430 ._,__________..__ , 201,9 ,, and the same 

has been paid to the Coufity Treasurer, as per duplicate voucher Nolg 11:14.].- _8_]: 1.21,]:8’ ,2_Q§ _____ hereto attached: 
18207 , 18287, 18289 

For Recording Deeds 
- 

- 2210 00 

For Real Estate Mortgages 6715 00 

For Releases nnd Assignments 
, 

' > 

675 00 

For Hunting and Fishing Licenses Writing :' Fees EL 00 

For Furnishing. Certified Copies of Records ' — Xerox Copies 
V 

. 814 40 

Mc‘itor Boat Registratién Writing Fees \ ‘ 

8 7 O 00 

Miscellaneous 
` ' I ‘ 

3 3 7 O 00 

Snowmobile - 5. ATV Writing Fees - 

60 00 

R. E. Transfer Tax - 1722555 2780 14 

Vital Records. — “ 
, 

` ` 1296 00
I 

County Conservation — 50% Boat Titles 200 00 

T0 tal 19044 54 

All of which is isspectfully submitted.
V 

(U ‘ - - . - - l _ _ - 
éguntyhecorder. 

Subscribed and sworn t6 before me by _____ T953511. WEI-.153: _._____._______,__________________,“_______ 

V 

County Recorder, this .._... I? _...._. day of _..._ J 9.11 ._.._..... 
V

w 
5"“ 

1': 
KELLY HOWARD 

-`--...-.-..-.-----`-----<-"---""-`---< 
=:$Mm wmiwfififiéa - 

' Auditor— -- -AEPANODSE ...__V______.______ Count, 

r—\



APPANOOSE COUNTY SHERKIFF 
Treasurer Report 

04/01/2019 thru 06/28/2019 

JUN 

Beginning Running Balance 

Deposits) 

Ending Running Balance 

21,442.69 

5i 1933": 

$47,916.11 

Receipt Details - Collected during date range 
CL-ClNCINNATl 
CL-MORAVIA 
CL~MOULTON 
CL-MYSTIC 
CL-NUMA 
COPIES_CV 
DL»COUNTY 
DL-DOT 
EXECUTION 
[NMATEBOND 
INTEREST 
JAIL PHONES 

‘ 

JAIL REIMBURSE 
MAIL 
MILEAGE 
MISC 
POSTING NOTICES 
PROCESS NOTICE 
PUBLICATION 
SALE 
SERVICE FEES 
SEX OFFEND REG 
SHERIFF'S DEED 
TRUST FUND 
WP-ACQUIRE 
WP-COUNTY 
WP-DPS 

Payout Information: 

Date Printed: 06/28/2019 @ 10143 

300.00 
1,200.00 

600.00 
300.00 
300.00 
52.00 
12.00 
33.00 

150.00 
600.00 

306 
726.14 

1 ,75000 
40.22 

2,31440 
4,62276 

90.00 
1 ,030.00 

243.81 
37500 

5,655.84 
155.00 
250.00 

28,213.08 
125.00 

1,640.00 
410.00 

Receipts Posted by Date Paid: 
Receipts with Date Paid Before Minimum Date, deposited this Date Range: 

Advance Fees Deposited this Date Range: 

(Hus should equal CTSCMS for the date range) Deposned Toiai. 

Monthly Starting Balance: 
Receipts deposited this date range: 

Disbursements Made This Date Range: 

51,193.31 
000 
0.00 

51,193.31 

21,442.69 
51 ,193.31 

‘2 r) «; ,._ .



Funds to be paid to County Treasurer: Should Maich Checkbook 
CL-CINQINNAW 300.00 
CL-MORAVIA 1 ,200 .00 
CLTMOULTON 600.00 
CL-MYSTIC 300.00 
CL-NUMA 300.00 
COP/ES_CV 52.00 
DL-COUNTY 12.00 
EXECUTION 150.00 
INTEREST 4.95 
JAIL PHONES 728‘14 
JAIL REIMBURSE 1,750.00 
MAIL 40.22 
MILEAGE 2,314.40 
MISC 4,622.76 
POSTING NOTICES 90.00 
PROCESS NOTICE 1,030.00 
SALE 375.00 
SERVICE FEES ' 5.655.84 
SEX OFFEND REG 155.00 
SHERIFF'S DEED 250.00 
WP-ACQUIRE 125.00 
WP-COUNTY 1,640.00 

Total fees Due to County Treasurer: 21,695.31 

Other Funds in Checkbook: 
REFUND 0.00 
TRUSTFUND 26,115.80 
WP-DPS « 1 05.00 

Total Other Funds in Checkbook: 26,220.80 

Zero Balance Check 0.00 

I, the Sheriff ofAPPANOOSE COUNTY SHERIFF do hereby certify that the report given above is a correct report of payments 
collected by me as said Shen'ff during the month ending 6/28/2019 

Prepared by: 

Date Printed: 06/28/2019 @ 10:43



Daze - 
Tim: - 

certification Date 5/30/2019 

Fund 

01 

uz 

2v 
2) 
z: 
23 

25 

2-: 

29 

so 

31 

32 

7/02/19 
5:21:41 

Gaunt.) aux: 
General supplemental 
Ruxal Services Basic 
Secundary Ruad 

Flood & Erasinn Control 
Township canuol 
Corporation Control 
School Central 
Area School Central 
Ccunty Assistanca 
Ruap 

Co. as, Exgension 
ce‘ Cans. Land Acquisition Tru 
Cc, Assessor 
Meta: Vehxclz Trust 
Use Tax Trust 
City/County Special Assess. 
Tax Redemption Trust 
Records Management 

mezgency Medical Survices 
Economic Develupmen: 
run-nu suvices Fund 
2:511 Surcharge E‘und 

Deb: survica -Nan vauche: 
Caunzy smut: Forfeiture rand 
ABLM :mpawemenz Fund 
Bangs 

Eankzuptcy Ace: 
Credit Card Fees 
Drivers License nus: 
Appancose county Sewn: Project 
Prisons: Roam a Board 
Monies I. Credits-Credit Unians 
: Commerce 

a Commerce from Stat: 
Nam Agency mud 
Emaxgenay Management sawines 
Hal—Mar. 

Economic Davelopman: 
Future Tax Payments 
Building Assets 
Sundaun Lake R12 

conservanan Reserve Fund-cm: 

Balance 
Jinuiry 
2,139,575.33 
2,140. ‘73.“ 

$15,140.55 
3,056,317.51 

'23,139.15 
2,808.55 

20,135.26 
67,185.68 
3,953.55 

.nu 
54,97L‘B 
1,235.54 

,ou 
124,377.44 
311.3625: 

.00 
150.95 

7,133.30 
15. 577.49 

.00 
203, 925.21 
439,557.” 
423,754.“ 

.00 
1,559.» 

x22,374.1o 
n." 

‘00 
‘00 
‘ou 
Aoo 

7a, 041.53 
212.40 
225.na 

.00 

.as 
nuus‘n 
13).. ”3‘05 

.ou 

7,730.00 
n,n1a.7s 

295‘s: 
25.40235 

10,357,311.” 

Appamusg Countyrreasurar - Accounting 
Semi-Annual Regan: 

Jane: Davis, Treasuxexflkppanmse Countyrreasuzex. concervnlu. n 
For the period cm.. :anuaxy - June. Inclusive 

Statement of Accuun: By Rind 

Revenues 

1,515,822,“ 
591,072,511 
522,645.57 

1,535,159.“ 
.00 

106,035.40 
1.278.594‘54 
3,101,425.14 

179,66fl.70 
‘00 

533.69 
55,150.92 

on 

135,552. a 

1.730.155.“ 
.oo 

11,355.55 
:72,171.22 

1,253.96 
77,313‘00 

200,591.“ 
233,112‘55 
56,2324: 

.ou 
”.04 

241.465.” 
535.00 

.00 

.no 
37,793.00 

.00 
2,521.50 

.00 
1.12:.00 

.00 

.an 
39,321.79 

51.60 
.00 

9.983.“? 
.00 

121,552.63 
283.35 

12.451489‘90 

Total to In 
Accounzad (or 

4,255,455,36 
2.711.751.95 
1,137,787.25 
4,954,486.65 

23,339.15 
1na,au.os 

1,253,750.20 
3,171,512,!I2 

153,532.55 
.00 

55.555“ 
57,420.45 

.an 
260,730‘22 

2.092.048‘81 
.ou 

12,0515: 
179,355.11: 
17,271‘45 
77,313.00 

404,519.25 
672,730,55 
525,015.45 

.00 
1,553.02 

353,340.55 
550.“ 

.00 

.00 
37,792.00 

‘00 
55.55343 

212.4n 
1,345.01: 

.00 

.35 
263,727,65 
131.264,65 

‘00 
17,755.40 
«7,013.79 

121.852.51 
25.685,“ 

23,3u9,301.sa 

Disbursemancs 

1,615,375.90 
s:5,sas.u4 
am. 21947 

1,733,512.1m 
.ou 

1m,sns.s: 
1,241,7uz.1a 
3,0(6,714.13 

176,430.74 
.on 

:5. 000.00 
55.153.54 

‘ua 
134400249 

1.313.375.51 
.00 

5,791.79 
14d.553.49 

,oo 
70,ssz.nn 
52,n25.72 

317,256.03 
114.115,); 

.00 

.ua 
245,493.44 

52941 
‘00 
,oo 

37.7934)“ 
.on 
.un 
‘00 

1.125.an 
mi 
.00 

$4,713.75 
2,253‘47 

‘oo 
.00 

2,000.00 
121,152.55 

.oo 

12,417.:2145 

Program - “120501 
Page - 1 

ma aalanca Auditax's Warrants 
Jung outstandsng 

2,641,079.46 45.nn.sa 
2,105,955.51 16,774.73 

530,453.29 laws.“ 
3,165,374‘55 17,327.05 

23,339.15 .00 
3,534.45 .ou 

51,077.02 .ou 
125,x97.as .aa 

7,201‘51 . .no 
.00 .oo 

20,555.17 .00 
2,251.92 .ao 

‘00 .na 
126,727.73 1,377.17 
275. 571.00 .00 

.oo .00 
3,265.75 .00 

34,771.53 .00 
17,211.45 700. no 

6,955.00 5,955.00 
352,489.57 .on 
355,524.53 Lusan 
110.300‘19 3,552.50 

.00 ‘00 
1.638.02 .00 

11.3.3415 2,531.42 
21.33 .on 

.ou .ao 

.uo ,no 
‘an .00 
‘00 .no 

50,553.33 .00 
21:.«0 .00 
114.00 .na 

.00 .un 

.35 ‘on 
199,015.94 935.37 
125111.19 .uo 

‘oa ‘DD 

17. 755.“: .no 
45,015.75 ‘00 

”9.95 .00 
26,585‘81 .ou 

10.891.450.13 133,755.04



Cancawxne. m su 
S/Ju/ZUIS Bulanca an Hand 510,8§l,d80.13 

I, Janet Davis, Treasure: of Apyanocse Cauncy‘rxeasuzer, 
do hexeby certify that m: xepcm: given is 3 Correct summaly of the 
business transacted by m: as said during :ha periad :hexeln specified. 

snmmsl sway hummer



Silent Auction items to be sold 8/5/19 during the Board of Supervisor’s meeting 9 A.M.- Noon: 
2003 Buick Century ' 

Konica Minolta Copier 
2— 6 drawer filing cabinets 

Wooden bookshelves 
4—Tables 

Desk 

Printers 

Fax machine 

Multiuse printer, copier, fax machine 

Computer monitors, desktops, keyboards, speakers & mice 
Laptop bags 

Telephones 

Televisions 2- 25" 1—13" TV/VCR combo 
Wooden 3 shelf stand 

Large Whiteboard 
Calculator 
2- Chairs 

Plastic shelving unit 
Floor tile 
Law library books 

Miscellaneous office supplies


